RCE CAPITAL BERHAD                                                                                              

(Company No. 2444-M)

QUARTERLY REPORT

NOTES

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION
This interim report is unaudited and has been prepared in accordance with FRS 134 “Interim Financial Reporting” and paragraph 9.22 of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad, and should be read in conjunction with the Group’s annual audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 March 2006.

2. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES
The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted for the interim financial report are consistent with those adopted for the annual audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 March 2006 except for the adoption of the following new/revised Financial Reporting Standards (“FRS”) effective for financial period beginning 1 January 2006:

	FRS 3
	Business Combinations

	FRS 101
	Presentation of Financial Statements

	FRS 108
	Accounting Policies, Changes in Estimates and Errors

	FRS 110
	Events after Balance Sheet Date

	FRS 116
	Property, Plant and Equipment

	FRS 127
	Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements

	FRS 132
	Financial Instruments : Disclosure and Presentation

	FRS 133
	Earnings Per Share

	FRS 136
	Impairment of Assets

	FRS 138
	Intangible Assets

	FRS 140
	Investment Property


The adoption of  FRS 108, 110, 116, 127, 132, 133, 136 and 138 does not have any significant financial impact on the Group for the current quarter under review.

The principal effects of the changes in accounting policies resulting from the adoption of the other new/revised FRSs  are discussed below:

(a) FRS 3: Business Combinations 
Under FRS 3, negative goodwill which represents the excess in fair value of the net identifiable assets acquired over the cost of acquisition, is now recognized immediately to the income statement. Prior to 1 April 2006, negative goodwill was capitalized in reserve on consolidation. In accordance with the transitional provisions of FRS 3, the negative goodwill as at 1 April 2006 of RM2.155 million was derecognized with a corresponding increase in retained profits.
2. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT’D)
(b) FRS 101 : Presentation of Financial Statements
The adoption of the revised FRS 101 has affected the presentation of minority interest. In the consolidated income statement, minority interests are presented as an allocation of the total profit or loss for the period. A similar requirement is also applicable to the statement of changes in equity where it requires disclosure, on the face of the statement of changes in equity, total recognized income and expenses for the period, showing separately the amounts attributable to equity holders of the parent and to minority interest.
The current period’s presentation of the Group’s financial statements is based on the revised requirements of FRS 101, with comparatives restated to conform to current period’s presentation.
(c) FRS 140 : Investment Property
      The adoption of FRS 140 has resulted in a change in accounting policy for investment property. A property that was acquired solely for the purpose of renting to external parties and/or for  capital appreciation previously recognized as property, plant and equipment is now reclassified to investment  property.

The Group adopted the cost model to measure its investment property. Under the cost model, investment property is measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses.
The following comparative amounts have been restated due to the adoption of  FRS 140:
	
	Previously stated
	Adjustments
	Restated

	At 31 March 2006:
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000

	
	
	
	

	Investment Property
	-
	1,771
	1,771

	Property, Plant and Equipment
	3,115
	(1,771)
	1,344


3. AUDIT REPORT OF PRECEDING ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
The auditors’ report on the preceding annual financial statements was not subject to any qualification.

4. SEASONALITY AND CYCLICALITY FACTORS
The Group’s operations were not materially affected by seasonal or cyclical factors.

5. UNUSUAL ITEMS
There were no unusual items in the quarterly financial statements under review. 
6. CHANGES IN ESTIMATES
There was no significant change in estimates of amounts reported in the current financial year or in the previous financial year.

7. DEBT AND EQUITY SECURITIES
There were no issuance, cancellations, repurchases, resale and repayment of debt and equity securities during the financial year ended 31 March 2007 except for the following:
a) Repayment of the Fixed Rate Serial Bonds (“Bonds”) and Underwritten Commercial Papers (“CPs”) by RCE Premier Sdn Bhd, a subsidiary of the Company, as follows:

	
	CURRENT

QUARTER

RM’000


	CUMULATIVE
QUARTER

RM’000

	 Redemption of Bonds upon maturity 
	-
	10,000

	 Redemption of CPs upon maturity 
	1,000
	8,000


b) Issuance of Fixed Rate Medium Term Notes (“MTNs”) by RCE Advance Sdn Bhd, a subsidiary of the Company as follows:
	
	CURRENT

QUARTER

RM’000


	CUMULATIVE
QUARTER

RM’000

	 Issuance of MTNs
	67,048
	269,940


Out of the RM269.940 million proceeds received from the issuance of RM280 million MTNs, RM49.366 million was paid internally by a subsidiary of the Company to subscribe to RM50 million of the MTNs.
7. DEBT AND EQUITY SECURITIES (CONTINUED)
c) Increase in authorised share capital are as follows:
	
	CURRENT

QUARTER

RM’000


	CUMULATIVE
QUARTER

RM’000

	 Authorised:

 Ordinary shares of RM0.10 each
	
	

	
	
	

	 At beginning of period/financial year
	200,000
	50,000

	 Created during the period/financial year
	-
	150,000

	 At end of period/financial year
	200,000
	200,000


During the financial year, the authorised share capital was increased from RM50 million divided into 500 million ordinary shares of RM0.10 each to RM200 million divided into 2 billion ordinary shares of RM0.10 each by the creation of an additional 1.5 billion ordinary shares of RM0.10 each.
d) Issuance of  ordinary shares are as follows:
	
	CURRENT

QUARTER

RM’000


	CUMULATIVE
QUARTER

RM’000

	 Issued and fully paid:

 Ordinary shares of RM0.10 each
	
	

	
	
	

	 At beginning of period/financial year
	64,634
	46,893

	 Issued during the period/financial year
	-
	17,741

	 At end of period/financial year
	64,634
	64,634


During the financial year, the issued and paid-up share capital was increased from RM46.893 million to RM64.634 million by way of:

1) Bonus issue of new ordinary shares of RM0.10 each on the basis of one (1) bonus share for every three (3) existing ordinary shares; and

2) Issuance of 21.1 million new ordinary shares of RM0.10 at RM0.271 per share.
The abovementioned shares rank pari passu in all respects with the then existing ordinary shares of the Company.

Arising from the above, the listing of and quotation for the entire enlarged issued and paid-up share capital of the Company was transferred from the Second Board to the Main Board of Bursa Securities. 

8. DIVIDENDS 
A final dividend in respect of the financial year ended 31 March 2007 of 10% (1 sen) less 26% taxation on 646,337,640 ordinary shares, amounting to a dividend payable of RM4,782,899 will be proposed for shareholders’ approval.  Such dividend, if approved by the shareholders, will be accounted for in equity as an appropriation of retained profits in the financial year ending 31 March 2008.
9. SEGMENTAL INFORMATION
Segmental revenue and results for the financial year ended 31 March 2007 were as follows:


[image: image1.emf]Investment 

Holding & 

Loan Mgmt 

FinancingFactoring Services Others Eliminations Group

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Revenue

Total turnover 94,156       874            3,641             -             -                      98,671         

Intersegment turnover 360            -            9,864             -             (10,224)               -               

94,516       874            13,505           -             (10,224)               98,671         

Results

Profit from operations 46,136       595            29,988           (3)               (63)                      76,653         

Finance costs (2,893)          

Profit before taxation 73,760         

Taxation (10,389)        

Profit for the financial year 63,371         

Other Information:

Depreciation & amortisation 988            18              110                -             (72)                      1,044           


10. VALUATION OF PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
The valuation of property, plants and equipments have been brought forward, without amendment from the previous annual financial statements.

11. MATERIAL SUBSEQUENT EVENTS
As at the date of this report, there were no events subsequent to the end of the period reported that materially affect the results of the Group for the financial year ended 31 March 2007.

12. CHANGES IN THE COMPOSITION OF THE GROUP
On 4 January 2007, the Group acquired 100% equity interest in RCE Factoring Sdn Bhd (formerly known as AMDB Factoring Sdn Bhd), a company incorporated in Malaysia which is involved in the business of confirming and factoring, specialising in trade related activities and general trading.
The cost of acquisition comprised of the following:
	
	RM’000

	 
	

	Purchase consideration, satisfied by cash
	10,000

	Cost attributable to the acquisition, paid in cash
	333

	Total cost of acquisition
	10,333


The acquired subsidiary has contributed the following results to the Group:
	
	CURRENT

QUARTER

RM’000


	CUMULATIVE
QUARTER

RM’000

	Revenue
	874
	874

	Profit for the period/financial year
	425
	425


If the acquisition had occurred on 1 April 2006, the Group revenue and profit for the financial year from 1 April 2006 to 31 March 2007 would have been RM101.077 million and RM65.625 million respectively.
12. CHANGES IN THE COMPOSITION OF THE GROUP (CONTINUED)
The assets and liabilities arising from the acquisition are as follows:

	
	Acquiree’s Carrying Amount

RM’000

	Property, plant and equipment
	           207

	Deferred tax asset
	           169

	Trade and other receivables
	      18,126

	Cash and cash equivalents
	        3,668

	Payables
	       (7,979)

	Borrowings
	       (3,941)

	Tax liabilities
	         (250)

	Fair value of total net assets
	     10,000

	
	

	Group’s share of net assets
	     10,000

	Goodwill arising on acquisition
	          333

	Total cost of acquisition
	     10,333


     The cash outflow on acquisition is as follows:

	
	
	RM’000

	Purchase consideration satisfied by cash
	
	               10,000 

	Costs attributable to the acquisition, paid in cash
	
	                    333

	Total cash outflow of the Company
	
	                10,333 

	Cash and cash equivalents of subsidiary acquired
	
	(3,668)

	Net cash outflow
	
	                 6,665


13. PERFORMANCE REVIEW ON THE RESULTS OF THE GROUP FOR THE YEAR
For the current financial year ended 31 March 2007, the Group’s revenue grew by 71.7% or RM41.2 million compared to the previous financial year’s corresponding period. This significant improvement was mainly attributed to the growth in interest income arising from the increase in loan disbursements in the previous financial year.
The Group recorded a net profit of RM63.4 million for the current financial year ended 31 March 2007.  Included in the Group’s net profit is a RM20.4 million gain arising from the restructuring and re-branding exercise undertaken by AmFirst Property Trust (“AMFPT”).  Excluding the effect of the aforesaid, this is an improvement of 92.6% compared to the previous financial year’s corresponding period, attributed mainly to the improved performance of its loan financing operations.
14. CHANGES IN QUARTERLY RESULTS COMPARED TO PRECEDING QUARTER
For the current quarter under review, the Group recorded a revenue of RM31.0 million compared to RM25.0 million in the preceding quarter. The current quarter’s revenue included dividend income of RM1.2 million received from its investment in AmFIRST Real Estate Investment Trust (“AmFIRST REIT”). Excluding this dividend income, the Group’s revenue for the current quarter is actually 19.1% higher compared to the preceding quarter and this is mainly generated by its loan financing operations.
Net profit for the current quarter was RM15.9 million, lower than the preceding quarter of RM29.9 million. Preceding quarter’s net profit include the gain of RM20.4 million arising from the disposal of its investment in AMFPT offset by impairment loss of its investment in  AmFIRST REIT amounting to RM3.5 million while the current quarter’s net profit included the receipt of dividend income. Excluding the effects of the aforesaid, the Group’s net profit for the current quarter is actually 13.9% higher compared to the preceding quarter and this was mainly due to the growth in interest income arising from its loan financing operations.
15. CURRENT YEAR PROSPECTS 
With the continued expansion of the Group’s personal financing business and barring any unforeseen circumstances, the Group expects to show a further improvement in its performance for the next financial year ending 31 March 2008.
16. PROFIT FORECAST
There were no profit forecast prepared and profit guarantee made by the Group.
17. TAXATION
	
	INDIVIDUAL QUARTER
	CUMULATIVE QUARTER

	
	31/03/2007
RM’000
	31/03/2006
RM’000
	31/03/2007
RM’000
	31/03/2006
RM’000

	Taxation:
	
	
	
	

	Current period/financial year
	(3,526)
	              (262)
	(11,044)
	          (4,739)

	(Under)/Overprovision in    
       prior years 
	               (514)
	            1,084
	               (432)
	        1,084

	        
	(4,040)
	               822
	
         (11,476)
	        (3,655)

	Deferred taxation:

Current period/financial year

        (350)

       182

        1,110

    2,470

Underprovision in 
       prior years
          (23)
           -
            (23)
        (12)


	
	
              (373)
	               182
	           1,087
	         2,458

	
	
       (4,413)
	             1,004
	

(10,389)
	
   (1,197)


17. TAXATION (CONTINUED)
The effective tax rate of the Group is lower than the statutory income tax rate for the current quarter and financial year ended 31 March 2007 principally due to certain income which is not taxable and utilization of unabsorbed tax losses brought forward.
18. UNQUOTED INVESTMENTS AND PROPERTIES
There were no sale of any unquoted investments and / or properties by the Group for the current quarter and financial year ended 31 March 2007.
19. QUOTED SECURITIES
a.   Details of purchases and disposals of quoted securities are as follows:

	
	INDIVIDUAL QUARTER
	CUMULATIVE QUARTER

	
	31/03/2007
RM’000
	31/03/2006
RM’000
	31/03/2007
RM’000
	31/03/2006
RM’000

	Included within short   

   term investments:
	
	
	
	

	Purchase consideration
	-
	-
	759
	-

	Sales proceeds
	365
	-
	365
	-

	Gain on disposal
	106
	-
	106
	-


b. Investment in quoted real estate investment trust units as at 31 March 2007:
	
	CUMULATIVE

QUARTER

RM’000 

	Included within long term investments:
	

	At cost
	35,063

	At carrying/book value
	31,557

	At market value
	31,557


19. QUOTED SECURITIES (CONTINUED)
c. Investments in quoted securities as at 31 March 2007:
	
	CUMULATIVE

QUARTER

RM’000 

	Included within short term investments:
	

	At cost
	500

	At carrying/book value
	500

	At market value
	757


20. STATUS OF CORPORATE PROPOSALS ANNOUNCED
      There were no corporate proposals announced or pending completion as at the date of this report.
21. GROUP BORROWINGS
Total borrowings (all denominated in Ringgit Malaysia) of the Group as at 31 March 2007 are as follows:
	
	Long Term

RM’000
	
	Short Term

RM’000
	
	Total

RM’000

	Secured
	
	
	
	
	

	- Fixed Rate Medium Term Notes
	340,574
	
	-
	
	340,574

	- Fixed Rate Serial Bonds
	25,000
	
	10,000
	
	35,000

	- Underwritten Commercial Papers
	-
	
	14,000
	
	14,000

	- Term Loan
	10,750
	
	1,985
	
	12,735

	
	376,324              
	
	25,985
	
	402,309

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Unsecured
	
	
	
	
	

	- Fixed Rate Term Loan
	80,000
	
	-
	
	80,000

	- Trust Receipts
	-
	
	1,931
	
	1,931

	- Bankers’ Acceptance
	-
	
	1,323
	
	1,323

	- Revolving Credit
	-
	
	1,019
	
	1,019

	
	80,000
	
	4,273
	
	84,273

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	456,324
	
	30,258
	
	486,582


22. OFF-BALANCE SHEET FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
There is no off-balance sheet financial instrument at the date of this report.

23. MATERIAL LITIGATION
There is no pending material litigation for the Group at the date of this report.

24. EARNINGS PER SHARE

[image: image2.emf]31/03/2007 31/03/2006 31/03/2007 31/03/2006

Basic earnings per share:

Profit for the period/year attributable to

equity holders of the parent (RM'000) 15,930           7,346             63,371           19,791          

Number of ordinary shares in issue ('000) 646,338         537,348         635,065         535,843        

(weighted)

Basic earnings per share (sen) 2.46               1.37               9.98               3.69              

INDIVIDUAL QUARTERCUMULATIVE QUARTER


Comparative earnings per share were calculated on the basis that the bonus issue was in effect from the beginning of the financial year.
The Company does not have in issue any financial instruments or other contract that may entitle its holder to ordinary shares and therefore dilutive to its basic earnings per share.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD

JOHNSON YAP CHOON SENG
Company Secretary
Date: 22 May 2007
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